

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BILLY CHARLES WHITE,

Defendant and Appellant.

FILED WITH PERMISSION

Case No. S228049

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 18 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D060969
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD228290
The Honorable Frank A. Brown, Judge



RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEREDITH S. WHITE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 255840
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9069
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Email: Meredith.White@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. Application of the traditional canons of statutory construction reveal a clear legislative intent to define separate rape offenses.....	3
A. The plain language of the statute shows an intent to define multiple criminal offenses.....	4
B. The legislature’s post- <i>Craig</i> silence on this issue is not indicative of its adoption of the judicial construction	6
C. The legislature’s affirmative actions demonstrate a clear intent to treat oral copulation and rape similarly	16
D. The consequences of adopting <i>Craig’s</i> interpretation of section 261 are an appropriate consideration because courts avoid interpreting statutes in a manner that would have absurd consequences	20
II. Even if section 261 only defines one offense, section 954 permits charging and convicting a defendant of different statements of the same offense	26
III. The rule of lenity is inapplicable.....	34
IV. The decision should apply to appellant	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	12
<i>Baker v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 434	33
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> (1932) 284 U.S. 299	5
<i>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Board.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 391	8
<i>Donaldson v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24	36
<i>Ex parte Hess</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171	12, 13, 37
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	8
<i>In re Ge M.</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1519	20
<i>In re Haines</i> (1925) 195 Cal.605	33
<i>In re Wright</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 650	13, 21
<i>Johnson v. Department of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	7
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court,</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1102	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation v. Edmund A. Gray Co.</i> (2003) 115 Cal.App.4th 8	6
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	21, 35
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	34, 35
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1863) 23 Cal.577	29, 30
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	36
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	passim
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	20
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 964	34
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 57	11, 13
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 453	passim
<i>People v. Cruz,</i> <i>supra</i> , 13 Cal.4th 782;	35
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119	16
<i>People v. Frank</i> (1865) 28 Cal. 507	29
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533	passim
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385	36
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	23
<i>People v. Honeycutt</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 150	23
<i>People v. Jailles</i> (1905) 146 Cal.301	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>People v. Knowles</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175	33
<i>People v. Lofink</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 161	26
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	34, 35
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d. 394	11, 13
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	16
<i>People v. Miles</i> (1912) 19 Cal.App. 223	31
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 74	20, 34
<i>People v. Niles</i> (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 749	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	27, 32, 37
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351	27, 28, 37
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	10, 24
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 774	10, 13, 37
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 199	12, 37
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	6
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (1888) 75 Cal.323	9, 11, 13
<i>People v. Vann</i> (1900) 129 Cal.118	9, 11, 13
<i>People v. White</i> (Apr. 10, 2013) (No. D060969) 2013 WL 1444254	22
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733	passim
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> (1894) 151 U.S. 396	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 500	10
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 674	25
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 638	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259	36
 STATUTES	
Criminal Practice Act	
§ 241	29
Penal Code,	
§ 261	passim
§ 261, subd. (a)(1).....	23
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	23
§ 261.5	6, 7, 8
§ 261.6	18
§ 261.7	18
§ 264	23
§ 286, subd. (c)	27
§ 288, subd. (a)	27
§ 288a	4, 6, 24
§ 459.5, subd. (b).....	15
§ 496, subd. (a)	15
§ 654	passim
§ 954	passim
Vehicle Code	
§ 503	11, 13
